

10-29-2004 L P. 102871357 Ls DH

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 10-82-01

Please record the attached documents:

1)Name of conveying party(ies):

Charles R. Nelson

3) Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Execution Date: October 22, 2004

2)Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Fallon Luminous Products Corp.

One Fallon Place

Spartanburg, SC 28306

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached

4) Application number(s) or patent number(s)

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

29/198,336 filed 1/28/2004

5)Name and address of party to whom

correspondence concerning document should

be mailed:

Joseph T. Guy, Ph.D.

Registration No. 35,172

Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard, LLC

201 W. McBee Avenue Greenville, SC 29603

Telephone: (864)370-2211

B. Patent No.(s)

6)Total number of applications and/or patents

involved: One (1)

7)Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00

8)Please charge any deficiencies or credit any over

payment to deposit account number 08-0719.

9)To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Date: October 22, 2004

Our Docket: 18791-79

Jøseph T./guy, Ph.D. Reg. No. 35,172

Total number of pages including cover sheet and attachments: 2

10/28/2004 ECOOPER 00000123 080719 29198336

01 FC:8021

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Directon of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450.

Alexandria VA 223 14-1450 on

NPGVL1:214442.1-FO-(JTG) 018791-00079

PATENT REEL: 015926 FRAME: 0765

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION**

Whereas, I, Charles R. Nelson, of Spartanburg, SC, have invented a new design for a NEON SIGN for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 28, 2004 as serial number 29/198,336; and

Whereas, Fallon Luminous Products Corporation a South Carolina corporation, having a mailing address of One Fallon Place, Spartanburg, SC 28306, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration Charles R. Nelson by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Fallon Luminous Products Corporation the exclusive right to said inventions in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted in the United States and the world including divisional and continuing applications.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patents to said Fallon Luminous Products Corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this <u>22</u> day of <u>Ocr.</u> , 2004.	Ment le
STATE OF 5C )	Charles R. Nelson
COUNTY OF SARTHY BULL	

Before me personally appeared said Charles R. Nelson and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>28</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2004.

Notary Public for the State of

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: 3-5-2007

NPGVL1:185545.1-FO-(JTG) 018791-00068